UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 10, 2019

INTERPACE DIAGNOSTICS GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 0-24249 (Commission File Number) 22-2919486 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

Morris Corporate Center 1, Building C 300 Interpace Parkway, Parsippany, NJ 07054 (Address, including zip code, of Principal Executive Offices)

letuding zip code, of Timespai Executive Offices)

(855) 776-6419

Registrant's telephone number, including area code:

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities A	Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4	(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share	IDXG	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth corthe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	npany as defined in Rule 405 of the Se	ocurities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
		Emerging growth company []
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange		ansition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

As previously disclosed, on April 18, 2019, Interpace Diagnostics Group, Inc. (the 'Company'), received a letter from the Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq") indicating that, based upon the closing bid price of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, (the 'Common Stock') for the last 30 consecutive business days, the Company no longer met the requirement to maintain a minimum bid price of at least \$1.00 per share, as set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(a)(2) (the "Rule"). The Company was provided a period of 180 calendar days, or until October 14, 2019, in which to regain compliance with the minimum bid price requirement.

On October 15, 2019, the Company received notice from Nasdaq indicating that, while the Company has not regained compliance with the minimum bid price requirement, the staff of Nasdaq (the "Staff") has determined that the Company is eligible for an additional 180-day period, or until April 13, 2020, to regain compliance. The Staff's determination was based on (i) the Company meeting the continued listing requirement for market value of its publicly held shares and all other applicable initial listing standards for the Nasdaq Capital Market, with the exception of the bid price requirement, and (ii) the Company providing written notice to Nasdaq of its intent to cure the deficiency during this second compliance period by effecting a reverse stock split, if necessary. If at any time during this second, 180-day period the closing bid price of the Company's Common Stock is at least \$1.00 per share for at least a minimum of 10 consecutive business days, the Staff will provide written confirmation of compliance. If compliance cannot be demonstrated by April 13, 2020, Nasdaq will provide written notification to the Company that its Common Stock will be subject to delisting. At that time, the Company may appeal the delisting determination to a Nasdaq hearings panel. There can be no assurance that the Company will regain compliance with the Rule or maintain compliance with other Nasdaq continued listing requirements.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

As previously reported on a Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 19, 2019 (the **Initial Closing 8-K**"), the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the "**Securities Purchase Agreement**") on July 15, 2019 with Ampersand 2018 Limited Partnership (the '**Investor**"), a fund managed by Ampersand Capital Partners, providing for the issuance and sale to the Investor of up to an aggregate of \$27,000,000 in convertible preferred stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Company consisting of two series, Series A ("**Series A**") and Series A-1" and together with the Series A, the "**Preferred Stock**"), both at an issuance price per share of \$100,000 (the "**Stated Value**"), to be funded at up to two different closings (the '**Investment**").

The initial closing, which was consummated promptly after the execution of the Securities Purchase Agreement, involved the issuance of 60 newly created shares of Series A at an aggregate purchase price of \$6,000,000, and 80 newly created shares of Series A-1 at an aggregate purchase price of \$8,000,000.

The Securities Purchase Agreement contemplated a second closing (the "Second Closing"), which would only be effected following the fulfillment to the Investor's satisfaction of customary conditions, including, among others, the approval by the stockholders of the Company, as required under the rules of the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (the "Nasdaq Listing Rules"), of the issuance of shares of Common Stock, upon conversion of the Preferred Stock (the 'Conversion Issuances") in excess of the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock that the Company may issue upon conversion of the Preferred Stock without breaching its obligations under the Nasdaq Listing Rules (the "Stockholder Approval"). The terms of the Series A-1 provided that each share of Series A-1 would automatically convert into one share of Series A upon the Company obtaining the Stockholder Approval.

The Stockholder Approval was obtained on October 10, 2019 and each share of Series A-1 issued to the Investor at the initial closing automatically converted into one share of Series A on that day (the "Conversion").

On October 16, 2019, the Company and the Investor consummated the Second Closing. At the Second Closing, the Company issued to the Investor 130 newly created shares of Series A at an aggregate gross purchase price of \$13,000,000. The Company expects to use the proceeds from the Second Closing (i) to make the maturity date payment, subject to certain holdbacks, with respect to the promissory note issued by a subsidiary of the Company to Cancer Generics, Inc., and (ii) for general corporate purposes, including the integration of the biopharma services business. The Company issued the aforementioned note in connection with the acquisition of its biopharma services business.

The Series A was offered and sold pursuant to an exemption from registration under Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the 'Securities Act') and Rule 506 of Regulation D promulgated thereunder. The shares to be issued upon conversion of the Series A have not been registered under the Securities Act and may not be offered or sold in the United States in the absence of an effective registration statement or exemption from the registration requirements.

Item 3.03. Material Modification to Rights of Security Holders.

The information set forth in Item 3.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference into this Item 3.03.

As previously reported on the Initial Closing 8-K, on July 15, 2019, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Certificate of Designation") with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

Voting

In connection with the Stockholder Approval obtained on October 10, 2019 at the annual meeting of stockholders, the Series A became eligible to vote, on any matter presented to the stockholders of the Company for their action or consideration and each holder of outstanding shares of Series A will be entitled to cast the number of votes equal to the lesser of: (a) the number of whole shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Series A held by such holder are convertible as of the record date for determining stockholders entitled to vote on such matter; and (b) the number of whole shares of Common Stock equal to the Stated Value of the Series A divided by \$0.80 (subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization affecting such shares) and then multiplied by the number of shares of Series A held by such holder as of the record date for determining stockholders entitled to vote on such matter. Except as provided by law or by the other provisions of the Certificate of Designation, holders of Series A will vote together with the holders of Common Stock as a single class and on an as-converted to Common Stock basis.

Director Designation Rights

The Certificate of Designation also provides for the following designation rights after the Stockholder Approval, (i) for as long as at least 135 shares of Series A remain outstanding (subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization affecting such shares), the holders of record of the shares of Series A, exclusively and as a separate class, will be entitled to designate three directors to the Board of Directors (the "Board") (including any committee thereof); (ii) for as long as at least 90 shares of Series A remain outstanding (subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization affecting such shares), the holders of record of the shares of Series A, exclusively and as a separate class, will be entitled to designate two directors to the Board (including any committee thereof); and (iii) for as long as at least 45 shares of Series A remain outstanding (subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization affecting such shares), the holders of record of the shares of Series A, exclusively and as a separate class, will be entitled to designate one director to the Board (including any committee thereof). Any director so designated to the Board's Audit Committee will be independent within the meaning of the Nasdaq Listing Rules. Any director elected pursuant to the terms of the Certificate of Designation may be removed without cause by, and only by, the affirmative vote of the holders of the shares of the class or series or series or by any remaining director or directors. A vacancy in any directorship filled by the holders of any class or series may be filled only by the holders of such class or series or by any remaining director or directors elected by the holders of such class or series.

Conversion

The Certificate of Designation also provides that following the Stockholder Approval, the 270 shares of Series A issued to the Investor will be convertible into 33,750,000 shares of the Company's Common Stock based on an initial conversion price (the "Conversion Price") of \$0.80 per share, which, if converted and on an asconverted basis, would represent approximately 46.9% of the issued and outstanding Common Stock of the Company, based on an aggregate of 38,196,038 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 16, 2019. The Conversion Price, however, is subject to a downward adjustment if a 2020 revenue target of \$34,000,000 related to the Company's historical business (without giving effect to the acquisition) is not satisfied, subject to a Conversion Price floor of \$0.59. The downward adjustment in Conversion Price is \$0.03 per \$1,000,000 of revenue shortfall but limited to no more than \$0.21 or a potential adjustment of the initial conversion price of up to 26%. After the Stockholder Approval was obtained on October 10, 2019 at the annual meeting of stockholders, each share of Series A became convertible, from time to time, at the option of the holder thereof, into a number of shares of Common Stock equal to the Stated Value divided by the then current Conversion Price and then multiplied by the number of shares of Series A to be converted.

Mandatory Conversion

If at any time after the Stockholder Approval, the Company consummates the sale of shares of Common Stock to the public in a firm-commitment underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act pursuant to which the price of the Common Stock in such offering is at least equal to the Series A Mandatory Conversion Price, as defined in the Certificate of Designation (subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization affecting such shares) and such offering does not include warrants (or any other convertible security) and results in at least \$25,000,000.00 in proceeds, net of the underwriting discount and commissions, to the Company and the Common Stock continues to be listed for trading on the Nasdaq Capital Market or another exchange, all outstanding shares of Series A will automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock, at the then effective Series A Conversion Ratio (as defined in the Certificate of Designation).

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

As described in Item 3.03 above, the Investor was granted certain director designation rights in connection with the Investment.

On July 15, 2019, the Investor nominated and elected Eric Lev as a Class I Director. On October 17, 2019, after the Second Closing, Eric Lev was re-appointed to the Board as a Class I director by the Investor, as the holder of 270 shares of Series A, which represents all of the shares of Series A outstanding after the Second Closing. As a Class I Director, Eric Lev will serve on the Board until the Company's 2022 annual meeting when Class I directors are up for re-election, until his successor is elected and qualified, or until his earlier death, resignation or removal.

As a holder of 270 shares of Series A after the Second Closing, the Investor became entitled to elect a second and third director to the Board. On October 17, 2019, the Investor appointed each of Laurence R. McCarthy and Robert Gorman (collectively, the "New Directors") as a Class II director, effective immediately. As a Class II director, each of the New Directors will serve on the Board until the Company's 2021 annual meeting when Class II directors are up for re-election, until his successor is elected and qualified, or until his earlier death, resignation or removal. The Board has determined that Robert Gorman qualifies as an "independent director" under the Nasdaq Listing Rules.

In connection with their election to the Board, the Company and each of the New Directors will enter into the Company's standard form of indemnification agreement.

Each of the New Directors will be serving on the Board as a non-employee director. Each of the New Directors will receive compensation for his service as a non-employee director in accordance with the Company's previously disclosed non-employee director compensation program, including annual cash retainers for his Board and committee service and annual equity grants. Laurence R. McCarthy is a limited partner of the general partner of the Investor. There is no family relationship between any of the New Directors and any director or executive officer of the Company, and, except as described above, there are no related party transactions between any of the New Directors and the Company that would require disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On October 17, 2019, the Company issued a press release announcing the Second Closing. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that Section and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release of Interpace Diagnostics Group, Inc. dated October 17, 2019.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Interpace Diagnostics Group, Inc.

/s/ Jack E. Stover

Jack E. Stover

President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: October 17, 2019

EXHIBIT INDEX

 Exhibit No.
 Description

 99.1
 Press Release of Interpace Diagnostics Group, Inc. dated October 17, 2019.

Interpace Announces Closing of \$13 Million Second Tranche Acquisition Financing from Ampersand Capital Partners

PARSIPPANY, NJ, Oct. 17, 2019 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) — Interpace Diagnostics Group, Inc. (IDXG) announced today that it has closed on a \$13 million Convertible Preferred Stock investment by Ampersand Capital Partners (Ampersand). This investment constitutes the second tranche of the overall \$27 million Convertible Preferred Stock financing provided by Ampersand to Interpace in connection with the Company's July 15, 2019 acquisition of the BioPharma Business of Cancer Genetics, Inc. (CGIX). The condition surrounding the second tranche financing was approved by Interpace shareholders which was obtained at the Annual Shareholder Meeting on October 10, 2019. Approximately \$6 million of the second tranche financing is being used to pay down a note due to Cancer Genetics, subject to related contractual adjustments, in connection with the acquisition.

"We are excited to strengthen our partnership with Ampersand and to reinforce it through overwhelming support from our shareholders as we received approval for the second tranche financing", stated Jack Stover, President & CEO of Interpace. He continued, "Ampersand is considered one of the leading private equity firms in the laboratory services space and the addition of the biopharma asset propels Interpace to the next level."

About Interpace

Interpace is a leader in enabling personalized medicine, offering specialized services along the therapeutic value chain from early diagnosis and prognostic planning to targeted therapeutic applications.

Interpace's Diagnostic Business is a fully integrated commercial and bioinformatics business unit that provides clinically useful molecular diagnostic tests, bioinformatics and pathology services for evaluating risk of cancer by leveraging the latest technology in personalized medicine for improved patient diagnosis and management. Interpace has four commercialized molecular tests and one test in a clinical evaluation process (CEP): PancraGEN[®] for the diagnosis and prognosis of pancreatic cancer from pancreatic cysts; ThyGeNEXT[®] for the diagnosis of thyroid cancer from thyroid nodules utilizing a next generation sequencing assay; ThyraMIR[®] for the diagnosis of thyroid cancer from thyroid nodules utilizing a proprietary gene expression assay; and RespriDX[®] that differentiates lung cancer of primary vs. metastatic origin. In addition, BarreGEN[®] for Barrett's Esophagus, is currently in a clinical evaluation program whereby we gather information from physicians using BarreGEN[®] to assist us in positioning the product for full launch, partnering and potentially supporting reimbursement with payers.

Interpace's Biopharma Business provides pharmacogenomics testing, genotyping, biorepository and other customized services to the pharmaceutical and biotech industries. The Biopharma Business also advances personalized medicine by partnering with pharmaceutical, academic, and technology leaders to effectively integrate pharmacogenomics into their drug development and clinical trial programs with the goals of delivering safer, more effective drugs to market more quickly, and improving patient care.

For more information, please visit Interpace's website at www.interpacediagnostics.com.

About Ampersand Capital Partners

Founded in 1988, Ampersand is a middle market private equity firm dedicated to growth-oriented investments in the healthcare sector. With offices in Boston, MA and Amsterdam, Netherlands, Ampersand leverages a unique blend of private equity and operating experience to build value and drive superior long-term performance alongside its portfolio company management teams. Ampersand has helped build numerous market-leading companies across each of its core healthcare sectors, including Avista Pharma Solutions, Brammer Bio, Confluent Medical, Genewiz, Genoptix, Talecris Biotherapeutics, and Viracor-IBT Laboratories. Additional information about Ampersand is available at www.ampersandcapital.com.

Forward-looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, relating to the Company's future financial and operating performance. The Company has attempted to identify forward looking statements by terminology including "believes," "estimates," "anticipates," "expects," "plans," "projects," "intends," "potential," "may," "could," "might," "will," "should," "approximately" or other words that convey uncertainty of future events or outcomes to identify these forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations, assumptions and uncertainties involving judgments about, among other things, future economic, competitive and market conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which are beyond the Company's control. These statements also involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company's actual results to be materially different from those expressed or implied by any forward-looking statement. Known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors include, but are not limited to the fact that there is no assurance the acquisition of the BioPharma business of Cancer Genetics, Inc. will be successfully integrated with the Company, or that the potential benefits of the acquisition, including future revenues, will be successfully realized. Additionally, all forward-looking statements are subject to the "Risk Factors" detailed from time to time in the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, Current Reports on Form 8-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. Because of these and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions, undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements. In addition, these statements speak only as of the date of this press release and, except as may be required by law, the C

Contacts:

Investor Relations Edison Group Joseph Green (646) 653-7030 jgreen@edisongroup.com